



**CANASIA ENERGY CORP.**

**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND  
PERIOD FROM MAY 27, 2022 (DATE OF INCORPORATION) TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2022**

(Unaudited)

**CanAsia Energy Corp.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Financial Position**  
*(Expressed in Canadian dollars)*  
*(Unaudited)*

(\$000s)	September 30, 2022	As at the date of incorporation on May 27, 2022
<b>Assets</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	9,714	-
Restricted cash	58	-
Accounts receivable	36	-
Prepaid expenses	149	-
	<b>9,957</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Deposits</b> (note 5)	<b>844</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Intangible asset</b> (note 4)	<b>376</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>11,177</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	2,882	-
Decommissioning provision (note 5)	992	-
	<b>3,874</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Deferred tax liabilities</b> (note 6)	<b>90</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Decommissioning provisions</b> (note 5)	<b>1,378</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>5,342</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>		
Share capital (note 7)	6,980	-
Contributed surplus	3	-
Non-controlling interest (note 11)	(1,203)	-
Retained earnings	55	-
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>	<b>5,835</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>	<b>11,177</b>	<b>-</b>

**Commitment** (note 13)

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

*Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors:*

( signed "Richard Alexander" )  
 \_\_\_\_\_  
 Director

( signed "Gerald Macey" )  
 \_\_\_\_\_  
 Director

**CanAsia Energy Corp.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income**  
*(Expressed in Canadian dollars)*  
*(Unaudited)*

(\$000s, except per share amounts)	Three Months Ended September 30, 2022	Period from May 27, 2022 to September 30, 2022
<b>Expenses</b>		
General and administrative	217	217
Operating expense	36	36
Stock-based compensation	3	3
Amortization (note 4)	4	4
Decommissioning recovery (note 5)	(73)	(73)
Finance income	(7)	(7)
Foreign exchange gain	(308)	(308)
	<b>(128)</b>	<b>(128)</b>
<b>Income before taxes and non-controlling interest</b>	<b>128</b>	<b>128</b>
<b>Taxes</b>		
Deferred income tax expense (note 6)	90	90
<b>Net income and comprehensive income</b>	<b>38</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>Net income (loss) attributable to:</b>		
Common shareholders	55	55
Non-controlling interest	(17)	(17)
<b>Net income</b>	<b>38</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:</b>		
Common shareholders	55	55
Non-controlling interest	(17)	(17)
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	<b>38</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>Net income per share attributable to common shareholders</b> (note 7)		
Basic and diluted - net income attributable to common shareholders	<b>\$ 0.00</b>	<b>\$ 0.00</b>

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

**CanAsia Energy Corp.**  
**Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity**  
**From May 27, 2022 (date of incorporation) to September 30, 2022**  
*(Expressed in Canadian dollars)*  
*(Unaudited)*

	(\$000s)	Share Capital	Contributed Surplus	NCI	Retained Earnings	Total
Balance as at May 27, 2022		-	-	-	-	-
Issued under the Arrangement (note 1)		6,980	-	(1,186)	-	5,794
Net income (loss)		-	-	(17)	55	38
Stock-based compensation		-	3	-	-	3
<b>Balance as at September 30, 2022</b>		<b>6,980</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>(1,203)</b>	<b>55</b>	<b>5,835</b>

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

**CanAsia Energy Corp.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**  
*(Expressed in Canadian dollars)*  
*(Unaudited)*

(\$000s)	<b>Three Months Ended September 30, 2022</b>	Period from May 27, 2022 to September 30, 2022
<b>Cash From (Used in)</b>		
<b>Operating Activities</b>		
Net income	38	38
Adjustments for non-cash items:		
Deferred tax expense	90	90
Amortization	4	4
Stock-based compensation	3	3
Accretion	4	4
Decommissioning recovery	(73)	(73)
Unrealized foreign exchange gain	(500)	(500)
Changes in non-cash working capital	331	331
Cash flow used in operating activities	<b>(103)</b>	<b>(103)</b>
<b>Financing Activities</b>		
Cash received under the Arrangement (note 1)	9,319	9,319
Cash flow from financing activities	<b>9,319</b>	<b>9,319</b>
<b>Change in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>9,216</b>	<b>9,216</b>
<b>Effect of foreign exchange on cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>498</b>	<b>498</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of period</b>	<b>9,714</b>	<b>9,714</b>

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

## 1) CORPORATE INFORMATION

CanAsia Energy Corp. (“CanAsia” or the “Company”) is a Canadian publicly listed junior oil and gas company. It was incorporated pursuant to the Alberta Business Corporations Act on May 27, 2022. On August 25, 2022, CanAsia completed the arrangement that resulted in Pan Orient Energy Corp. (“Pan Orient”) and its Thailand operations being acquired by a third party (the “Arrangement”). The Canadian assets and the discontinued Indonesia operations of Pan Orient were transferred to CanAsia. Further details on the Arrangement are described below. On August 25, 2022, CanAsia was owned by the former shareholders of Pan Orient and had 49,793,907 common shares outstanding. The shares began trading on August 29, 2022, under the symbol CEC. The records office and principal address of the Company is located at 1505, 505 – 3rd Street S.W., Calgary, Alberta, T2P 3E6.

Under the Arrangement completed on August 25, 2022: (a) Dialog Group Berhad of Malaysia acquired all of the issued and outstanding Pan Orient shares and Pan Orient’s Thailand business; (b) Pan Orient shareholders received, for each Pan Orient share held, a cash payment of USD \$0.788 and one CanAsia share; and (c) CanAsia became a public company with shares listed on the TSX Venture Exchange; Pan Orient transferred to CanAsia all of Pan Orient’s non-Thailand assets, including Pan Orient’s 71.8% ownership of Andora Energy Corporation (“Andora”), which has interests in oil sands properties in Sawn Lake, Alberta, convertible loans receivable from Andora, 100% ownership in Pan Orient Energy Holdings Ltd. (“POEH”) with legacy subsidiaries which had held interests in Indonesia, and working capital and long-term deposits. CanAsia assumed all liabilities related to the non-Thailand business, consisting primarily of accounts payable and accrued liabilities included in working capital and the decommissioning provisions.

The assets acquired by CanAsia under the Arrangement were recorded at the carrying amount from the accounting records of Pan Orient as the transaction was considered a common control acquisition under International Financial Reporting Standards. The carrying value of the net assets acquired by CanAsia under the Arrangement of \$6,980 was allocated as follows:

Cash and working capital received under the Arrangement <sup>(1)</sup>	\$ 13,394
Net liabilities of Andora assumed <sup>(1)</sup>	(4,203)
Net liabilities of POEH assumed	(3,397)
Non-controlling interest in Andora (note 11)	1,186
Ascribed value of common shares issued under the Arrangement	<u>\$ 6,980</u>

*(1) Includes outstanding balances on convertible credit facilities (note 7(d)(iii)).*

CanAsia owns 71.8% of Andora. Andora’s principal asset is the Sawn Lake heavy oil property in Northern Alberta which has no production and does not produce positive operating cash flows. The continued development of the property and the commencement of production therefrom is dependent on numerous factors including commodity pricing, access to capital, availability of supplies and services and various other economic and environmental factors. There are no assurances that the property will produce commercial quantities of oil that will be sufficient to support the ongoing operations of the Company.

CanAsia continues to evaluate international oil and gas concessions, and any acquisition and development will require capital (the amount and timing of which is currently not known).

As at September 30, 2022, management of CanAsia asserted that the entity has sufficient resources available to fund current activity levels for at least twelve months from the balance sheet date. However, additional capital will be required to fund the commercial development of the Sawn Lake property and future international concessions, if obtained. The amount of capital required could be material and there are no assurances that the Company will be able to access the necessary funds when required.

## 2) BASIS OF PRESENTATION

### *Statement of Compliance*

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”).

The consolidated financial statements were approved by the Company’s Board of Directors on November 8, 2022.

### *Use of Estimates and Judgments*

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimates, assumptions, and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities as at the dates of the statements of financial position as well as the reported amounts of expenses and cash flows during the periods presented. Such estimates relate primarily to unsettled transactions and events as of the dates of the financial statements. Actual results could differ materially from estimated amounts.

Information used to assess indicators of impairment or impairment reversal related to exploration and evaluation assets is based on a number of factors including future oil prices, whether expenditures on further exploration and evaluation activities in the specific area are budgeted or planned, and if it is feasible that the project can be developed to commerciality. To assess indicators of impairment, costs are allocated into cash generating units ("CGUs") based on their ability to generate largely independent cash flows. The determination of CGUs is subject to judgment. The transfer of exploration and evaluation assets to property, plant and equipment is based on management's judgment of technical feasibility and commercial viability.

Stock-based compensation is subject to the estimation of what the ultimate payout will be using pricing models such as Black-Scholes which is based on significant assumptions such as expected volatility, dividend yield and expected term.

Amounts recorded for decommissioning provision and the related accretion expense requires the use of estimates with respect to the amount and timing of abandonment costs, inflation and interest rates.

The provision for income taxes is based on judgments in applying income tax law and estimates on the applicable tax rates, timing, likelihood and reversal of temporary differences between the accounting and tax bases of assets and liabilities. These estimates are subject to measurement uncertainty and changes in these estimates could materially impact the financial statements of future periods.

Events such as the Covid-19 pandemic and the invasion of Ukraine by Russian forces have resulted in significant disruption to business operations and a significant increase in economic uncertainty, with more volatile commodity prices, currency exchange rates and interest rates, and increasing rates of inflation. These events have led to a challenging economic climate in which it is difficult to reliably estimate the length or severity of these developments and their financial impact. These events and any potential resulting direct and indirect impact on the Company have been considered in management's estimates described above at the period end; however there could be a further prospective material impact in future periods.

#### *Climate Change and Environmental, Social, and Governance ("ESG")*

Climate change and ESG culture policies are evolving at regional, national and international levels. Political and economic events may significantly affect the scope and timing of ESG policies and climate change measures. The International Sustainability Standards Board has issued an IFRS Sustainability Disclosure Standard with the aim of developing sustainability disclosure standards that are globally consistent, comparable and reliable. In addition, the Canadian Securities Administrators have issued proposed National Instrument 51-107 Disclosure of Climate-related Matters.

The direct or indirect costs of compliance with greenhouse gas-related regulations and ESG directives may have an adverse effect on the Company's and its customers' businesses, financial condition, results of operations and prospects; however, at this time these costs have not yet been quantified. Significant estimates and judgment currently made by management which could be significantly impacted by climate and climate-related matters include:

- Useful life of assets;
- Cost and ability to develop the Company's existing oil and gas properties or its ability to acquire and develop additional concessions and;
- Amounts recorded for decommissioning provision.

### **3) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

#### **(a) Basis of Consolidation**

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and the accounts of its subsidiaries. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. Control exists when an entity is exposed to, or has rights to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect these returns through its power over the entity. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated. Non-controlling interest in the net assets of consolidated subsidiaries are identified separately from the Company's equity. Non-controlling interest consists of the non-controlling interest at the date of the original business combination plus the non-controlling interest's share of changes in equity since the date of acquisition. All of the Company's material subsidiaries are wholly owned except for Andora, of which CanAsia owns 71.8% of the outstanding common shares. The consolidated financial statements include a non-controlling interest representing 28.2% of Andora's assets and liabilities not owned by CanAsia. Accounting policies are applied consistently throughout all consolidated entities and the reporting dates of the Company and its subsidiaries are coterminous.

#### **(b) Cash and Cash Equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on deposit and short-term investments with an original maturity date of three months or less.

**(c) Exploration and Evaluation (“E&E”)**

Pre-exploration and pre-licensing costs associated with the investigating, bidding and acquisition of petroleum properties are expensed prior to obtaining a petroleum lease or concession.

Costs incurred prior to establishing commercial viability and technical feasibility, such as land and lease acquisition costs, and geological and geophysical costs, are initially classified as E&E assets. The technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource is considered to be determinable based on several factors including the assignment of proven and probable reserves. Upon determination of technical feasibility and commercial viability, E&E assets attributable to those reserves are first tested for impairment and then reclassified from E&E assets to property, plant and equipment.

**(d) Property, Plant and Equipment (“PP&E”)**

Unless initially classified as E&E assets, all costs related to the acquisition, exploration and development of petroleum and natural gas properties are capitalized and measured at cost less accumulated depletion and depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. These costs include land and lease acquisition costs, geological and geophysical costs, costs of drilling and equipping productive and non-productive wells, decommissioning costs, and carrying costs.

Petroleum and natural gas assets are accumulated in components, which generally are fields or groups of fields and then aggregated into CGUs. Depletion is provided on costs accumulated using the unit-of production method based on an independent engineering estimate of the Company’s share of proved plus probable reserves, before royalties. Included in the depletion base are estimated future costs to be incurred in developing proved and probable reserves. Estimated salvage values are excluded from the depletion base.

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of PP&E, including oil and natural gas interests, are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of PP&E and are recognized within profit or loss.

Cost incurred subsequent to the determination of technical feasibility and commercial viability and the costs of replacing parts, including major inspection, of PP&E are capitalized only when they increase the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which they relate. The carrying amount of any replaced or sold component is derecognized. Directly attributable expenses incurred for major capital projects and site preparation are capitalized until the asset is brought to a working condition for its intended use. These costs include dismantling and site restoration costs to the extent these are recognized as a provision. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of PP&E are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

Depreciation of corporate and other assets such as patents, furniture, fixtures and computer hardware, is calculated on a straight-line basis over the useful life of the related assets.

**(e) Intangible Assets**

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not subject to amortization. Amortization of limited-life intangible assets is calculated using a straight-line method over their expected useful lives. The intangible asset in the consolidated financial statements is a patent and is amortized over its remaining useful life of 10 years.

**(f) Impairment of Assets**

An impairment test is performed whenever events and circumstances indicate that the carrying value of the asset or CGU may exceed the recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of the fair value less costs to sell and the value in use. E&E assets are allocated to the CGU or groups of CGUs to which they relate for purposes of impairment testing. If there is indication of an impairment loss, the costs carried in the statement of financial position in excess of the recoverable amount are charged to the statement of operations.

Impairment losses from prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for indications that the impairment loss no longer exists or has decreased. Impairment losses can be reversed if there is a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. Reversal of impairment losses cannot exceed the carrying value of the asset prior to impairment less any depreciation and depletion that would have been taken if no impairment was recognized.



## **(g) Leases**

The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentive received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The estimated useful lives of right-of-use assets are determined on the same basis as those of PP&E. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following:

- fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments;
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date;
- amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and
- the exercise price under a purchase option the Company is reasonably certain to exercise, lease payment in an optional renewal period if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option, and penalties for early termination of a lease unless the Company is reasonably certain not to terminate early.

The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payment arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option.

When the lease liability is remeasured this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognizes the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

## **(h) Decommissioning Provision**

The Company recognizes a liability related to statutory, contractual or other legal obligations associated with the retirement of assets, when a reasonable estimate of the provision can be determined. A corresponding increase to the carrying amount of the related asset is recorded. The liability is increased as accretion is recognized over time through charges to accretion, which is included in finance costs. The costs capitalized to the related assets are amortized to earnings in a manner consistent with the depletion and depreciation of the underlying assets. Revisions to the estimated timing of cash flows, inflation rates, discount rates or to the original estimated undiscounted costs also result in an increase or decrease to the obligation. Actual costs incurred upon settlement of the retirement obligation are charged against the obligation to the extent of the liability recorded.

## **(i) Stock-Based Compensation**

The Company accounts for stock-based compensation based on the estimated fair value of the awards on the grant date. For stock options granted to directors, employees and consultants, the estimated grant date fair value is calculated using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. For restricted share units, the grant date fair value of the units is estimated based on the Company's share price on the grant date. Stock-based compensation associated with options is measured at fair value at the grant date and expensed over the vesting period with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus. Consideration paid upon the exercise of stock options, together with corresponding amounts previously recognized in contributed surplus, is recorded as an increase to share capital. Stock-based compensation for restricted share units is accounted for as a liability award as the awards are settled in cash. Compensation expense is recognized over the vesting period with the offset included in accounts payable. The amount recognized as expense is adjusted for an estimated forfeiture rate for options and restricted share units that will not vest, which is adjusted as actual forfeitures occur, until the shares are fully vested.

**(j) Income Taxes**

The Company follows the liability method of accounting for income taxes. Under this method, deferred income tax assets or liabilities are recorded to reflect the difference between the accounting and tax base of assets and liabilities, and income tax loss carry forwards. Deferred income taxes are measured using tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the deferred tax asset is realized or deferred tax liability is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period. The effect of a change in income tax rate is recognized in income in the period that the change occurs.

Deferred income tax assets are recognized for deductible temporary differences to the extent it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deferred tax assets can be utilized. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow the assets to be recovered. Deferred tax is not recognized on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination.

The Company offsets deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities relating to the same taxable entity. The Company may also offset deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities relating to different taxable entities, where the amounts relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the entities intend to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

**(k) Per Share Amounts**

Basic per share information is calculated on the basis of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted per share information is calculated using the treasury stock method which assumes that any proceeds received by the Company upon the exercise of in-the-money stock options, plus unamortized stock compensation costs, would be used to buy back common shares at the average market price for the period.

**(l) Foreign Currency**

The Company's reporting currency is the Canadian dollar and its subsidiaries' functional currencies are the Canadian dollar and the U.S. dollar.

*Foreign currency transactions*

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the respective functional currencies at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at that date. The foreign currency gain or loss on monetary items is the difference between amortized cost in the functional currency at the beginning of the period, adjusted for effective interest and payments during the period, and the amortized cost in foreign currency translated at the exchange rate at the end of the reporting period. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date that the fair value was determined. Foreign currency differences arising on retranslation are recognized in profit or loss. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction.

*Foreign operations*

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations, including goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on acquisition, are translated to Canadian dollars at exchange rates at the reporting date. The income and expenses of foreign operations are translated to Canadian dollars at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

Foreign exchange gains or losses arising from a monetary item receivable from or payable to a foreign operation, the settlement of which is neither planned nor likely to occur in the foreseeable future and which in substance is considered to form part of the net investment in the foreign operation, are recognized in other comprehensive income in the cumulative translation account.

#### (m) Financial Instruments

All financial assets, liabilities and financial derivatives are initially recognized in the statement of financial position at fair value and must be classified as one of the following three categories:

- Amortized Cost: Includes assets that are held within a business model the objective of which is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows and its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that represent solely payments of principal and interest;
- Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income ("FVOCI"): Includes assets that are held within a business model the objective of which is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets, where its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that represent solely payments of principal and interest; or
- Fair Value through Profit and Loss ("FVTPL"): Includes assets that do not meet the criteria for amortized cost or FVOCI and are measured at fair value through profit or loss. This includes all derivative financial assets.

The Company has classified cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, deposits and accounts payable and accrued liabilities as amortized cost.

#### 4) INTANGIBLE ASSET

A reconciliation of the carrying amount of the intangible asset as at September 30, 2022 is set out below.

(\$000s)	Total
<b>Cost</b>	
At May 27, 2022	-
Patent assumed under the Arrangement (note 1)	699
At September 30, 2022	699
<b>Accumulated amortization</b>	
At May 27, 2022	-
Patent assumed under the Arrangement (note 1)	(319)
Amortization	(4)
At September 30, 2022	(323)
<b>Net book value</b>	
At May 27, 2022	-
At September 30, 2022	376

The patent pertains to steam related technology and process that the Company anticipates utilizing on its Canadian heavy oil property.

#### 5) DECOMMISSIONING PROVISIONS

A reconciliation of the Company's decommissioning provisions at September 30, 2022 is set out below.

(\$000s)	Canada	Indonesia	Total
At May 27, 2022	-	-	-
Assumed under the Arrangement (note 1)	1,447	952	2,399
Revisions to obligations	(73)	-	(73)
Settlement	-	(12)	(12)
Accretion	4	-	4
Foreign currency translation	-	52	52
At September 30, 2022	1,378	992	2,370
Less current portion	-	(992)	(992)
Non-current portion	1,378	-	1,378

The decommissioning provision is based on the Company's net ownership through subsidiaries of wells and facilities in Indonesia and Canada, management's estimates of costs to abandon and reclaim those wells and facilities and the potential future timing of the costs to be incurred. The Company has discontinued all operations in Indonesia and is working to finalize the abandonment and reclamation obligations in the country. Total undiscounted cash flows, escalated at 1.84% for inflation, required to settle the Company's decommissioning provision are estimated to be \$3.4 million at September 30, 2022. Payments to settle the provision will be made over the operating lives of the underlying assets and are estimated to be incurred between 2022 and 2040. Estimated costs have been discounted at the risk-free interest rate in the jurisdiction in which the expenditure is expected to be incurred which averaged 3.09% at September 30, 2022. Revision to obligations for the Canadian and Indonesian provisions are recognized directly in income or loss as decommissioning expense or recovery as the corresponding assets were fully impaired.

Non-current deposits of \$0.8 million at September 30, 2022 consisted of deposits placed with the Alberta Energy Regulator in Canada for the interests of Andora at Sawn Lake.

## 6) INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation of income taxes calculated at the statutory income tax rate to the income tax expense included in the consolidated statements of operations is as follows:

(\$000s)	Three Months Ended September 30, 2022	Period from May 27, 2022 to September 30, 2022
Income before taxes and non-controlling interest	128	128
Statutory income tax rate	23%	23%
Expected income expense	29	29
Increase resulting from:		
Change in valuation allowance	13	13
Stock based compensation	1	1
Other	47	47
Income tax expense	90	90

The following table provides details of deductible temporary differences and loss carry-forwards for which no deferred tax asset has been recognized:

(\$000s)	September 30, 2022
Petroleum and natural gas properties	27,769
Decommissioning provision	1,378
Non-capital <sup>(1)</sup> and capital losses	31,802
Total	60,949

(1) Non-capital loss carry-forwards expire from 2026 to 2041.

(2) The above table excludes losses in jurisdictions where operations have been discontinued.

## 7) SHARE CAPITAL

### (a) Authorized

Unlimited Common Voting Shares  
Unlimited Preferred Shares

### (b) Issued and Outstanding Class A Common Shares

	Shares Outstanding	Amount (\$000s)
Common Shares		
Balance as at May 27, 2022	1	-
Issued under the Arrangement (note 1)	49,793,906	6,980
Balance as at September 30, 2022	49,793,907	6,980

The Company issued one common share upon incorporation on May 27, 2022. Pursuant to the Arrangement, 49,793,906 common shares were issued to the holders of Pan Orient common shares (note 1).

- (c) In August 2022, the shareholders of Pan Orient approved CanAsia's equity incentive plan which became effective on the completion of the Agreement on August 25, 2022. No stock options were granted between August 25, 2022 and September 30, 2022.

**(d) Andora Energy Corporation**

**i) Issued and Outstanding Class A Common Shares**

Pursuant to the Arrangement, CanAsia assumed ownership of 71.8% of Andora's 100.1 million issued and outstanding common shares on August 25, 2022 (note 1).

**ii) Options to Purchase Common Shares of Andora**

Andora maintains a stock option plan for various directors, employees and consultants. Andora issued stock options in 2021, which were outstanding at the date of the Arrangement (note 1) and September 30, 2022.

	Number of Options <sup>(1)</sup>	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)
Stock options outstanding at the date of the Arrangement (note 1) and September 30, 2022	9,800,000	0.01

*(1) On July 28, 2021, Andora issued 9.8 million stock options to its directors, officers, and employee with an exercise price of \$0.01 per share. The options have a term of 4 years, with one third vested at the time of grant and the remaining two thirds vesting annually over a two-year period.*

The following stock options of Andora were outstanding and exercisable at September 30, 2022:

Options Outstanding September 30, 2022				Options Exercisable September 30, 2022		
Exercise Price (\$)	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life (years)	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life (years)
0.01	9,800,000	0.01	2.82	6,533,338	0.01	2.82

The fair value of the Andora stock options granted during 2021 was estimated to be approximately \$98,000 based predominately on the estimated share price of Andora on the grant date. The stock-based compensation associated with these options did not change materially using updated assumptions to estimate the compensation expense.

**iii) Convertible Credit Facilities**

Pursuant to the Arrangement, CanAsia assumed from Pan Orient two convertible loan agreements with Andora on August 25, 2022. Under the agreements, Andora can draw up to \$2.5 million against one revolving credit facility (the "First Credit Facility") and up to \$1.3 million against the second revolving credit facility (the "Second Credit Facility"). The loans bear interest at HSBC Canada prime rate for commercial loans in Canadian dollars plus three percent, per annum. Any principal drawn against the respective credit facilities, including accrued interest (collectively, the "outstanding amount"), is repayable upon demand by CanAsia or by December 31, 2022, whichever is earlier. Security for repayment of any outstanding amounts is provided by a general security agreement creating a first fixed charge over all of Andora's property, subject to certain permitted encumbrances. CanAsia has the option to convert the outstanding amounts, or a portion thereof, into Andora's common shares, at a price of \$0.15 per share under the First Credit Facility and at a price of \$0.01 per share under the Second Credit Facility.

As at September 30, 2022, a total of \$2.5 million was fully drawn against the First Credit Facility and \$1.2 million was drawn against the Second Credit Facility. The outstanding amounts due from Andora are not expected to be collected in the foreseeable future.

## (e) Earnings per Share Attributable to Common Shareholders

A reconciliation of the weighted average number of common shares used to calculate net income per share is as follows:

	<b>Three Months Ended September 30, 2022</b>	Period from May 27, 2022 to September 30, 2022
Weighted average common shares – basic and diluted	<b>49,793,907</b>	49,793,907
Net income attributable to common shareholders (\$000s)	<b>55</b>	55
Net income per share – basic and diluted	<b>\$ 0.00</b>	\$ 0.00

## 8) CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's capital consists of the following:

(\$000s)	<b>September 30, 2022</b>	May 27, 2022
Current assets	<b>9,957</b>	-
Current liabilities	<b>(3,874)</b>	-
Working capital	<b>6,083</b>	-
Non-current deposits	<b>844</b>	-
Working capital and non-current deposits	<b>6,927</b>	-
Share capital	<b>6,980</b>	-

CanAsia's primary objective for managing its capital structure is to maintain financial capacity for the purpose of sustaining future development of its businesses and maintaining investor, creditor and market confidence.

The Company considers its capital structure to include share capital and working capital plus non-current deposits. Management is continually monitoring changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying petroleum and natural gas industry. In the event that adjustments to the capital structure are necessary, the Company may consider issuing additional equity, raising debt or revising its capital investment programs (see note 1).

CanAsia's share capital is not subject to any external restrictions.

## 9) FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

### *Overview*

The nature of CanAsia's operations exposes the Company to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. Changes in commodity prices, foreign exchange rates and interest rates may have a material effect on cash flows, net income and comprehensive income. This note provides information about the Company's exposure to each of the above risks as well as the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing these risks.

CanAsia's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and to monitor market conditions and the Company's activities. The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management.

### *Fair Value*

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, deposits and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The fair value of these financial instruments approximates the carrying value.

### *Credit Risk*

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if counterparties do not fulfill their contractual obligations. The most significant exposure to this risk is related to cash and cash equivalents and deposits.

Cash and cash equivalents consist of bank cash balances and short-term deposits maturing in less than 90 days. The Company's short-term investments consist of bankers' acceptances and term deposits. It is not the Company's policy to utilize complex, higher-risk investment vehicles. In addition, the Company's cash is held at chartered banks where the credit risk is considered by management to be minimal.

The deposits are held by the Alberta Energy Regulator where credit risk is also considered by management to be low.

#### Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its work commitments and other financial obligations as they come due. CanAsia's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, to the extent possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due without incurring unacceptable losses or risking harm to the Company's reputation.

The Company's liquidity is dependent upon its existing cash position and the management of its cash flows and available resources. To forecast and monitor liquidity, the Company prepares annual operating and capital expenditure budgets which are monitored and updated as considered necessary. Working capital at September 30, 2022 is \$6.1 million.

The Company's current financial liabilities at September 30, 2022 are accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and the current portion of decommissioning provision, totaling \$3.9 million which will come due within one year.

The Company's commitments are expected to be funded through the Company's cash balances (see note 1).

#### Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in foreign exchange rates, commodity prices and interest rates will affect the Company's cash flows, net income and comprehensive income. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable limits, while maximizing returns.

#### Commodity Price Risk

Changes in commodity prices may significantly impact the exploration and development plans of the Company. Crude oil prices are impacted by world economic and political events that dictate the levels of supply and demand.

#### Interest Rate Risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on its cash and cash equivalents. Changes in interest rates could impact the Company's cash flows, and net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss). A 1% change in the interest rate would impact net income (loss) before tax by approximately \$0.6 million based on the cash balances at period end.

#### Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Risk

Foreign currency exchange rate risk is the risk that future cash flows, net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) will fluctuate as a result of changes in foreign exchange rates. Changes in foreign exchange rates between the Canadian dollar and the U.S. dollar can affect net income (loss). The Company's reporting currency is the Canadian dollar and its subsidiaries' functional currencies are the Canadian dollar and the U.S. dollar. Changes in foreign exchange rates between the Canadian dollar and the U.S. dollar can affect earnings.

The following financial instruments were denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar:

	<b>September 30, 2022</b>	May 27, 2022
	<b>U.S. dollar</b>	U.S. dollar
	<b>(\$000s)</b>	(\$000s)
Cash and cash equivalents	6,491	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(1,941)	-
Net exposure in foreign currency	4,550	-
Net exposure in Canadian dollars <sup>(1)</sup> (\$000s)	6,237	-

(1) Translated at period end exchange rates.

Based on financial instruments held at September 30, 2022, fluctuations in the exchange rates as indicated below would have the following estimated effect on net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss):

	<b>September 30,</b>
(\$000s)	<b>2022</b>
Effect of 1% increase in USD to CAD exchange rate:	
Pre-tax net income	62

## 10) SUBSIDIARIES

The Company's material subsidiaries as at September 30, 2022 are as follows:

Material Subsidiaries	Nature and Primary Place of Business	Ownership
Andora Energy Corporation	Operator of and holder of 75% interest in the Sawn Lake Steam-Assisted Gravity Drainage ("SAGD") Demonstration Project located in Northern Alberta.	71.8%
Pan Orient Energy Holdings Ltd.	Holds legacy subsidiaries which had held Production Sharing Contracts in Indonesia.	100%

## 11) NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST

The following subsidiary has a material non-controlling interest ("NCI"):

Name	Ownership interest held by NCI at	
	September 30, 2022	May 27, 2022
Andora Energy Corporation	28.2%	0.0%

Certain financial information of Andora before any intercompany eliminations is as follows:

(\$000s)	As at and for the period from August 25, 2022 to September 30, 2022
Interest revenue	7
<b>Total comprehensive loss</b>	<b>(62)</b>
<i>Total comprehensive loss attributable to non-controlling interest</i>	<i>(17)</i>
Current assets	385
Non-current assets	1,220
Current liabilities	(4,489)
Non-current liabilities	(1,378)
<b>Net liabilities</b>	<b>(4,262)</b>
<i>Net liabilities attributable to non-controlling interest as at September 30, 2022</i>	<i>(1,203)</i>
<i>Net liabilities attributable to non-controlling interest as at August 25, 2022 (note 1)</i>	<i>(1,186)</i>
<i>Changes in equity during the period</i>	<i>(17)</i>
Cash flow used in operating activities	(58)
Cash flow from financing activities	15
<b>Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>(43)</b>

The Company recognized the non-controlling interest in Andora as the NCI's share of net assets at the acquisition date with the NCI's share of income or loss recognized in subsequent periods. Transactions impacting the equity of Andora, such as stock-based compensation and contributed surplus, have resulted in a difference between the proportionate share of Andora's net assets and the NCI recognized in CanAsia's consolidated statements of financial position.



## 12) RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

Compensation for key management personnel, being the officers and directors, is as follows:

(\$000s)	Three months ended September 30, 2022	Period from May 27, 2022 to September 30, 2022
Short-term benefits <sup>(1)</sup>	57	57
Stock-based compensation	2	2
<b>Total</b>	<b>59</b>	<b>59</b>

*(1) Include salaries, benefits and directors' fees.*

The Company's consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income are prepared primarily by nature of expenses, with the exception of employee compensation expense which are included in general and administrative expense, and stock-based compensation. The following table details the amount of employee compensation expense included in general and administrative expense in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income:

(\$000s)	Three months ended September 30, 2022	Period from May 27, 2022 to September 30, 2022
General and administrative	51	51
Stock-based compensation	3	3
<b>Total employee compensation expense</b>	<b>54</b>	<b>54</b>

## 13) COMMITMENT

As at September 30, 2022, the Company's estimated outstanding commitment is as follows:

<b>Estimated Net Financial Commitment <sup>(1)</sup></b>		
<b>Canadian Heavy Oil Sands – Andora Energy Corporation</b>	<b>Obligation Period</b>	<b>(\$000s)</b>
Natural gas pipeline tariff at Sawn Lake, Alberta	April 1, 2023 to March 31, 2031	1,590

*(1) Represents Andora's 75% working interest in Sawn Lake.*



**CANASIA ENERGY CORP.**

1505, 505 - 3rd Street SW, Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2P 3E6